

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 18-cv-364 (TJK)
)	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	
AGENCY,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
)	

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

I. American Oversight’s FOIA Requests 1

II. Other FOIA Requests..... 4

A. American Oversight Icahn FOIA Request..... 4

B. Earthjustice Icahn FOIA Request..... 5

C. Center for Biological Diversity FOIA Request 5

III. EPA Pattern & Practice..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Legal Standards 6

II. EPA Has a Practice of Denying Reasonably Described FOIA Requests that Do Not Provide Subject Matters or Keywords..... 8

A. American Oversight’s FOIA Requests Reasonably Described the Records Requested. 8

B. EPA Nevertheless Improperly Refused to Process the FOIA Requests on the Basis that They Did Not Provide Subject Matters or Keywords..... 9

C. EPA Has Denied Other Reasonably Described FOIA Requests for the Same Reason. 10

D. These Repeated Rejections Demonstrate a Policy or Practice of Denying Otherwise Reasonably Described FOIA Requests. 11

III. EPA’s Practice of Denying Reasonably Described FOIA Requests that Do Not Provide Subject Matters or Keywords Violates FOIA. 12

IV. The Court Should Enjoin EPA’s Illegal Practice of Denying FOIA Requests that Clearly Identify the Requested Records Solely Because They Do Not Provide a Subject Matter, Keyword or Search Term. 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7, 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Navy,
25 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2014).....6

Kenney v. DOJ,
603 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 7, 12

Lockett v. Wray,
271 F. Supp. 3d 205 (D.D.C. 2017).....6

MuckRock LLC v. CIA,
No. 14-997, 2018 WL 1129713 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2018) 1, 11, 12, 13

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 7, 11, 13

Willis v. DOJ,
581 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2008).....6

Yeager v. DEA,
678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 7, 9, 12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)..... 6, 12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)6
